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Transmit the follewing in |
(Type in plaintext or codel :
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Via |
(Pricrity) i
e e |
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38361)
i
FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELE3Z (44-157L)
R&: MURKIN
Re Bureau airtel to Los Angeles dated 4/24/68;
Los Angelas zirtsls to Bureau dated ‘t/°0/6b, and 5/9,/68;
(Mrs. ALMSNA LOMAX, Complainant).
Referenced Bureau airtsl transmitted = "Quj of
ttor written by Mrs. ALMENA LOMAX dated 4/13/62,
ezsed to Attornsy General RAMSEY CLARK, forwardecd fo tue
- au by the Civil Rights Division, Copies wers gent
tlanta, Birmingham, and Memphis., Mrs. LO;«"&A" letter
sed she had published a "little magazine" entitled the
jskegee Tribune” in 1964 and 1955 while residing in
skegee, She believed a laree number of wnite people,
described by Nesgroes in the areca as belng rembers of the
Wnite Citizens Council or "Kluxer types', subscribed to
the Tridvune, and inferred the possibility existed some
of these individuals alght be implicated in, or have
knowledge of the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER XING, JR.
- Burea v
Atlsnta (4L-2386) (Info) (Encls. 1)
3 - Bilrmingham (44-1740) (Encls. 3)
2 - Louisviile (¥ncls, 2)
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (Encls. 1
D {
5 - Mobile {Encls. 5
2 - New Crlesans (Encls. 2,
2 - Phounix (Encls. 2)
2 - Los Angeles
- o (ﬂ T
Ld /met/rem ’%%'19'3% //(// =
4 y
(1) | searchED INDEXED ———
SERIALIZED FILED ,
i
MAY 16 1968
FBI —ATLANTA
1
Appioved: ——m Sernt M Per

Spacici Agent in Charoe
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- LA Bh4-1574

On 4/29/68, Mrs. LOMAX was contacted concerning the
above individuals and stated she had had "second thoughts”
and believed her theory tnat the above 1Individuals might have
had something to do with KING's assassination was a far-fetched
idea., Mrs. LOMAX agreed to furnish a list of white subscribers.

On 5/10/68, the Los Angeles Office received a
Special Delivery lettexr from Mrs, LOMAX, coples of which are
enclosed for the Bureau and each office, in which she listed
the names of people she believed or knew to be white, taken
from the subscription list of the "Tuskegee Tribune”.

There were no references known identical in the
indices of the Los Angeles Office to any of the individuals
in Alabama or the individusl residing in Tucson, Arizona.

For the information of the Bureau, the following
listed individuals residing in Los Angeles are on the
Security Index of the Los Angeles Office,

HUGH DE LACY (Bufile 100-47062)

ATTY BEN MARGOLIS (Bufile 100-25130)

JOHN T, MC TERNAN (Bufile 77-29135)

MURRY WAGNER (Bufile 100-36782L)

The following individuals listed by Mrs. LOMAX
sre on the Reserve Index - B of the Los Angeles 0ffice:

MADELYNE GERLACH (Bufile 100-378387)
SYLVIA P, MILLER (Bufile 100-393768)
HENRY BLANKFORT, listed by Mrs. LOMAX, has been

the subject of a security investigation by the Los Angeles
Office (Bufile 100-262025).

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LA 4401574

There viere no references in the Los Angeles
indices concerning one EWING G. PORTER; however, a check of
the Cross Directory, Pacific Telephone Company, refl Putb one
PORTER EWING resides at 7370 Rosewood Avenue, Los Angeles,
BWING has not been the subject of an investigation uy the
Los Angeles Office; however, a review of raeferences conceranin
him reflects his name was mzintained on a card iIndex by JOHN
WESLEY HARRIS, JR., a member of the Executive Committee of the
Los Angeles Progressive Labor Party, which card reflected EWING
was a history professor at Los Angeles City College (LACC),
was a sponsor of thne ClVll Rights Club on that campus,
and was "rfriendly to PL"

The addresses of all the above individuals in
the files of the Los Angeles Office were identical to the
addresses furnished by Mrs. LOMAX.,

Because the above individuals are on the Szcurity
Iadex, Reserve Index - B or have been the subject of &
security investigation, and tecause FORTER EWING is =z
professcr at LACC, no interviews of these individuals
will be conducted by the Los Angeles 0ffice, UACB, in
the light of the remote nature of thz allegation made by
Mrs. Lumﬁk, and the possibility of embarrassment to the
Bureau,

Ho further investigation 1s contemplated by
the Los Angeles Office concerning Mrs, LOMAX! complaint,
and any further information received from her will be
"promptly furnished to tne Bureau,

LEADS
BIRMINGHAM

AT JASPER, ALABAMA: Will consider interviewing
LEONARD R, WILSON at the address in the enclosed letter
for any Information he nignt hasve concerning the assassination
O.L f;.Li\vC
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: MAY 15, 1968

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

- AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)

Re alleged offer of $100,000,00 by the White Knights
of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippil (WKKKKOM) to anyone who
kills MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

BACKGROUND :

On 6/2/67, DONALD JAMES NISSEN, FBI Number 6073204,
furnished the follow1ng information to the Dallas Office:

NISSEN stated that while at Leavenworth
Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, from July, 1965, until

3 - Bureau (44-38861)

@ Atlanta (44-2386)
(1-100-5586)

1 - Birmingham (44-1740) (Info)

1 - Charlotte (Info)

1 - Columbiia (Info)

2 - Dallas (44-2649)
(1-157-880)

2 - Kansas City (1-Murkin)
(1-157-472)

2 - Memphis (44-1987)

3 - Jackson (157-9586) J
(1-157-7990) . (/ (/ )5 < g é
JLP:yv ' SEARCHED INDEXED oo

(17) SERIALIZED FILED coremr

MAY 171968

FB!—ATLANTA

ik

Approved: M Per
Special Agent in Charge . .
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JN 157-9586

his release in April, 1967, he became very friendly with

an inmate identified as LEROY MC MANAMAN, MC MANAMAN was
originally from western Kansas and was alleged to have
bootlegged in Mississippl, According to NISSEN, he and -
MC MANAMAN worked together in the shoe factory at Leavenworth,

NISSEN said he had previously met MC MANAMAN before
going to the penitentiary in Jackson, Mlssissipp: and he
recognized MC MANAMAN again at Leavenworth

Just before NISSEN was schaduled to be parolled
from Leavenworth, MC MANAMAN approached him and stated that
he knew NISSEN was going to Atlanta and that he wanted NISSEN
to set things up for him,

MC MANAMAN told NISSEN that $100,000,00 had been
offered by the WKKKKOM to be paid to anyone who would kill
MARTIN LUTHER KING,

MC MANAMAN allegedly instructed NISSEN to contact
a Mrs, (first name unknown) EURE, at the Eure Realty Company,
Jackson, Miss, MC MANAMAN claimed Mrs, EURE is listed as a
correspondent by him at Leavenworth Penitentiary., According
to MC MANAMAN's instructions, NISSEN was to contact Mrs., EURE
and ask her when she next writes to MC MANAMAN at the Penitentiary
to tell him "DON" had arrived, MC MANAMAN indiated he would

~write and tell EURE that NISSEN was "O.K."

If NISSEN wanted to try to "pull this" himself,
"Mrs, EURE would put him in contact with two people identified
only as FLOYD (Inu), an Honorary Colonel in the National Guard
at Jackson, Miss,, and a secand person whom NISSEN could not
now recall, NISSEN stated that the unidentified person,
according to MC MANAMAN had recently been appointed Deputy
Unit ed States Marshal at Jackson,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

A review of Leavenworth Penitentiary Parole
Progress Report for LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN dated October,
1966, disclosed MC MANAMAN began his sentence at
Leavenworth on January 18, 1963, The offense is ‘

- listed as receiving and concealing stolen vehicle from
interestate commerce, Under the Sentence Captioned there
is an entry "Harboring a Fugitive 9 Years", The
codefendants were listed as BURTON HARRY HERPEL, RUBIE
CHARLES JENKINS and CHARLES E, TESCHER,

The Classification Study Sheet discloses the
following description of LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN:

True Name LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN

Aliases None

Race White

Date of Birth

Age - At admission, 49 years
Height ' 5 feet 10 inches
Weight 188 pounds

FBI Number 1244125

Social Security

Number Unknown

Marital Status Divorced
Education 10th grade

Age at first arrest 20 years

The Arrest Record Sheet in the Classification
Study shows MC MANAMAN was arrested 12/22/34, Dodge City,
‘Kansas, for investigation., He has numerous arrest since
that time in Kansas, Omaha, Nebraska, Colorado Springs,

Colorado, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and Springfield, Missouri,

MC MANAMAN is a native of Kansas and has resided

in that state most of his life, He has been somewhat nomadic

in the past several years, drifting throughout both Kansas
and Oklahoma. His last residence was with his parents in
Dodge City, Kansas,

e EE———,—————,——
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JN 157-9586
|

Under the New Social Information, section it is
indicated that MC MANAMAN writes very often to his mother
who lives in Dodge City,Kansas, He has a grown.son and -
daughter living in Dodge City and they occasionally bring
his mother to the institution to visit him, He is divorced
and his former wife never writes, MC MANAMAN has been
writing often to a woman friend, SYBIL EURE who lives in
Jackson, Mississippi. MC MANAMAN has received seven visits
from SYBIL EURE and four visits from his mother and son,

The Penitentiary file indicates MC MANAMAN
plans to work with SYBIL EURE in the real estate business
in Jackson, Mississippi, upon his release from Leavenworth,

The file further indicates SYBIL EURE shows
much interest in assisting MC MANAMAN and there seems
some possibility that they may marry in the future,

Upon receiving the information from DONALD JAMES
NISSEN concerning the alleged offer of $100,000,00, Mrs,
SYBIL EURE was interviewed at Jackson, Mississippi, on
8/8/67.

At that time Mrs, SYBIL M, EURE advised that she
is well acquainted with LEROY MC. MANAMAN and frequently
corresponds with him at the Leavenworth Penitentiary., She
explained that early in 1964 after becoming acquainted with
MC MANAMAN she rented a room to him at her residence where

- MC MANAMAN stayed for a few weeks, As far as she knows this
is the only time MC MANAMAN has spent in Mississippi. She
does not believe that MC MANAMAN is involved or ever has
been involved in any Klan activity or associated with anyone
whom she new to be involved in Klan activity and that she
has never been involved in any Klan activities herself,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

She stated that she does not know any of MC MANAMAN's
associates, does not know anyone by the name of DONALD JAMES
NISSEN, nor has MC MANAMAN ever mentioned NISSEN's name, She
does not know of any alleged offer of $100,000,00 by the
WKKKKOM to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She has never heard
of anything similar to this mentioned and claims not to be
involved in any such plot.

She does not know anyone by the name of FLQOYD
who is a Honorary Colonel in the Natipmnal Guard or anyone
recently appointed as a United States Marshal at Jackson,
She stated that her brother's name is FLOYD GARDNER but
he is not in the National Guard, not a member of any Klan
group, and he does not know MC MANAMAN,

The only person she knows in the United States
Mardel's Office at Jackson is CHARLES SUTHERLAND, ‘the
Chief Deputy, who is a distant cousin of her former
husband, JOHN EURE, She also knows BOB THOMAS,: who is
associated with the United States Marshal's Office. She
considers both SUITHERLIAND and THOMAS to be respectable
people and she thought most assuredly that they would
have no association with any Klan group.

On 5/13/68, Mrs. SYBIL G, EURE, 423 Raymond
Road, Jackson, Miss., was reinterviewed.

At the outset she inquired as to the nature of
the interview,

It was explained to Mrs, EURE that since the
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., her past association
with MC MANAMAN may be of a more significant nature.

The alleged offer of $100,000,00 by the WKKKKOM
was explained to her again,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JN 157-9586

Mrs. EURE, who appears to be a reasonably
successful business woman, neat in appearance, and well
spoken, said she now recalls how this alleged offer
all started,

She said she recalls that in 1964 when she
first met MC MANAMAN, he was out on some kind of a
bond waiting for an appeal, At the same time the
murder of the three civil rights workers in Neshoba
County, Mississippi, was at the height of publicity.,
Sheriff RAINEY of Neshoba County was presumed to be,
at the time, an official in the Klan in Neshoba County,
At least the newspapers, radio and television news
stories indicated this much. During the same period
her real estate business was in minor financial
difficulty and she recalls casually mentioning that
if she approached the Sheriff of Neshoba County she
could probably get $100,000.00 to kill KING., She
said she now feels in all probability that MC MANAMAN
took her casual statement seriously. She said she now
realizes the seriousness of such a statement since
KING's murder,

Mrs, EURE stated that she is an outspoken
busire ss woman and often passes remarks of this nature
more to attract some prospective customers than anything
else, She said she believes that this is the basis for
MC MANAMAN's information concerning the offer of money
by the Klan in Mississippi to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING,
,JR. : .

In attemptig to determine the circumstances
concerning her meeting MC MANAMAN in 1964, Mrs. EURE
said she met him through a mutual business friend,

Her association with MC MANAMAN was business. She
said in her opinion MC MANAMAN had a world of knowledge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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_ |

in real estate business and that if he ever gets out of
prison she will always be willing to hire him as an
assistant in her real estate business.

After his appeal was deniedin 1964, MC MANAMAN -
was returned to Kansas and began serving his sentence,
She said she went out to the Penitentiary on two occasions
in 1964, the first time to pick up MC MANAMAN's automobile
which she financed for him., All other visits, two or
three times in 1965 and once in 1966, were just friendly
visits, She said the last time she visited him was early
in 1966 and that she has not seen him or heard from him
since that time, She said as far as she knows he is still
in prison, '

Mrs, EURE was very apologetic, very cooperative,:
and stated that she has no information whatsoever conceming
the person or persons responsible for the assassination
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,. If, in the event she receives
any information which may be of help in this matter she will
immediately contact the FBI,

Mrs. EURE is a white female, approximately 5 feet
9 inches, slender, moderately attractlve, approximately 50
years of age.

A further review of the Leavenworth Penitentiary
Classification Sheet for MC MANAMAN discloses that his
nine year sentence was in anWoperative status for 375 days
due to an appeal. The Classification Study form of MC MANAMAN,
“Register Number 81371-L indicates that MC MANAMAN was received
at Leavenworth Penitentiary in April, 1964 after his appeal
had been denied,

The Bureau, through FBI Identification Division
records, may wish to compare the records of DONALD JAMES
NISSEN, FBI Number 607320A; LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN, FBI
Number 1244125 (as indicated in prison records) with the
known arrest record of JAMES EARL RAY to determine if they
were ever confined in the same prloon at the same time with
subject RAY,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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The above information is being furnished to
offices designated for information purposes. No leads
are being set out in view of information furnished by
Mrs. EURE, :

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

{2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FR-36 (Aevw 5-22-64) ‘
[

FBU 5/13/68

Date:

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL AIRMAIL (Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

T0:  SAC, ATTANTA

'€
FROM: Y#/SAC, ALBANY (44-L493) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 4/25/68.

The lis® of automobiles impounded on which there
is no record of a stolen report but which have not been
released to any owner by the Syracuse, New York, Police
Department, were obtained from Sgt. JOHN O'MALLEY, and Officer
ROBERT BUSCH, and leads are being set forth to checks these
automobiles in view of the possibility subject may have
purchased an automobile which was subsequently abandoned:

Registered Owner,
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(1) 5/1/68, 100 vlock 1955 Ford Sedan,
Temple Street, Fairlane, white and
Syracuse, N. Y. blue, 1968 S.C.

license B52696
SN US5NT130747

(2) b4/2L/68,
215 Gertrude St., 1958 or 1959
Syracuse, N. Y. Buick Convertible,
Electra, Grey,
SN 8F3028736, no
license plate
//;;Atlanta

e

ke

“2-Columbia » J ~ ‘ .
3-Philadelphia ‘ A 4. 5 - 2l

2-Memphis = (44-1987), SEARCHED _—____INDEXED

- 5\
gs%}?:mﬁy il P? K1 b SEIRIALIZED FILED ...
A LA MAY 171968
(ll) M i) % i {

" r,;f /) FBI — ATLANTA A\i
ol ot il

Gt
Approved:

\
Special Agent in Charge

N
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AL 4h-493

Registered Owner
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(3) 4/22/68, 8Boo 1956 Chevrolet Sedan, NICHOLAS H. ALEX,
block, Erie Blvd. E, green, 1967 Pa. license 509 Harriet Lane,
Syracuse, N. Y. E669é Havertown, Pa.

(4) 4/16/68, 1300 1959 Rambler Station
block, East Adanm Wagon, color black,
Street, Syracuse 1068 Pa. license

7D4-618

(5) 4/14/68, 501 1958 Pontiac, feur-

Dudley Street, door Catalina, blue,

Syracuse, N. Y. VIN L858H8108, no
license plate

(6) 4/23/68, 100 1959 Dodge Sedan, ROBERT B. MORTON,
block, McClure color brown, 1967 3330 Highland Park

Ave., Syracuse Tennessee license BW-6177 Place, Memphi
Tennessee.

For the information of Memphis, there are no stolen
cars during the pertinent period in which subject may be
considered a suspect.

LEADS
ATLANTA

AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA

Check stolen reports of appropriate law enforcement
agencies to determine if cars #2 and 5 were stolen in that
vicinity during pertinent period or if these automobiles were
previously registered in Georgia if Motor Vehicle Bureau records
contain serial number index.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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COLUMBIA
AT COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

Determine registered owner of automobile #1 and
if owner determined, attempt to locate and interview regarding
disposition of automobile.

PHILADELPHIA

AT HAVERTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

Contact NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 509 Harriet Lane, to
determine disposition of car #3.

AT HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVNIA

Determine identity of registered owner of car #4
and thereafter attempt to locate registered owner to determine
disposition of automobile.

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Attempt to locate and intdrview ROBERT B. MORTON,
3330 Highland Park Place, regarding disposition of car #06.

ALBANY
AT SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

Will continue to maintain contact with Syracuse Police
Department regarding stolen and abandoned cars.
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